FORM PTO-1619A Expires 05/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT					
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY						
TO: The Director of the United States Patent and Tra	demark Office: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type					
New	Assignment Security Agreement					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name					
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government					
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File					
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Name (line 1) Genzyme Diagnostics	01/07/2003					
Name (line 2) One Kendall square, Building 1400, C Second Party Name (line 1)	Cambridge, MA 02139 Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1) Catch Incorporated	If document to be recorded Is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment					
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
Address (line 1) 816 E. Gwinn Place	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)					
Address (line 3) Seattle	Washington 98102					
Domestic Representative Name and Address						
Name	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0551-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0551-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

<u>.</u>			
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Nam	e and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numbe	r (816) 474-9050
Name Tracey S. T	ruitt		
Address (line 1) HOVEY W	TLLIAMS LĽP		
Address (line 2) 2405 Grand	l Boulevard, Suite 400		
Address (line 3) Kansas City	y, MO 64108-2519		
Address (line 4)			
		<u> </u>	
	e total number of pag g any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docu	iment # 3
Application Number	(s) or Patent Nun	nber(s) Mar	k If additional numbers attached
· ·		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numb	
	ication Number(s)		tent Number(s)
09/440,001			
2,350,607 (CA)			
If this document is being filed was	d together with a new Pate	ent Application, enter the date the patent app	lication Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation	Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	РСТ
_	plication number		
has not been	Application Number assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Propertion	es Enter the total	number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payme	ent: Encid	sed Deposit Account	
Deposit Account		ditional fees can be charged to the	
(Enter for payment o		Deposit Account Number:	# 19-0522
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes 🗸 No 🔙
Statement and Sign	nature	Advantage data (*) .	
To the best of re attached copy i indicated herei	is a true copy of the c	elief, the foregoing information is tru original document. Charges to depo	e and correct and any sit account are authorized, as
Tracey S. Truitt, F		///A/DITAH	July 28, 2004
Name of Perso	_ -	Signature	Date
			7

PATENT

REEL: 014921 FRAME: 0596



GENZYME CORPORATION
ONE KENDALL SQUARE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 1562, U.S.A
617 252-7500
FAX 617-374-7300

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into as of the date last written below (the "Effective Date"), by and between Catch Incorporated, a business corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington and having its principal office at 816 E. Gwinn Place, Scattle, Washington 98102, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Catch"), and Genzyme Corporation, a business corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and having its principal office at One Kendall Square, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 02139, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Genzyme").

WHEREAS, Genzyme is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain United States and foreign patents and application set forth on Appendix A attached hereto and made apart hereof (hereinafter "the Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Catch is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and all inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises and covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 Genzyme warrants that it is the sole owner of the Patents and hereby assigns its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part and amendments to the Patents, if any, to Catch.
- 1.2 Genzyme agrees to execute upon request any other lawful documents reasonably necessary to perfect such assignment of the Patents at the expense of Catch.
- 1.3 Genzyme makes no representation that products manufactured, used, sold or otherwise disposed of under the Patents will not infringe the patents of third parties and Genzyme shall not be liable either directly or as an indemnitor or otherwise, to Catch or any third party as a consequence of any infringement of any third-party patents.
- 1.4 Genzyme shall not be held responsible by Catch for the validity of the Patents should such validity be contested by third parties or should any Patents not be issued or be prematurely terminated for any cause whatsoever.

ARTICLE II. COMPENSATION

2.1 Catch shall pay Genzyme \$500,000 within forty-five (45) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement and an additional \$500,000 within eighteen (18) months of the Effective Date of this Agreement. No additional consideration will be due to Genzyme or any other third party.

PATENT REEL: 014921 FRAME: 0597

CATCH INCORPORATED

- 2.2 Genzyme may terminate this agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written notice if Catch defaults on its obligation set forth in Section 2.1.
- 2.3 Payments shall be sufficiently made or given on the date of the mailing if sent by first class mail postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

Genzyme Corporation One Kendall Square, Building 1400 Cambridge, MA 02139 Attention: Donald E. Pogorzelski

ARTICLE III. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 3.1 All rights and remedies hereunder will be cumulative and not alternative, and this Agreement shall be construed and governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to conflict of laws principles.
- 3.2 This Agreement may be amended only by written agreement signed by the parties.
- 3.3 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all proposals, negotiations and other communications between the parties, whether written or oral, with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 3.4 If any provisions of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be impaired thereby.
- 3.5 The paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date last written below.

Ву:	Bleson Reguestacher	Ву:	Dares & Press J. S. A.
Name:	Colona Kamasaka	Name:	Domana f. Powerance
Title:	- T. 416,2879	Title:	PARSIDENT, CAUNESTINE DIGITIES TIL
Date:	December 9, 2002	_ Date:	2, January, 20≈3

GENZYME CORPORATION

T-250 P.006/006 F-581

APPENDIX A

Patents |

U.S. Patent No. 6,174,696

U.S. Patent No. 6,436,658

Patent Applications

Australian Patent Application No. 24737/00

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,350,607

European Patent Application No. 99968042.4

Japanese Patent Application No. 581237

PATENT REEL: 014921 FRAME: 0599